

No. 19-1392

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

THOMAS E. DOBBS, STATE HEALTH OFFICER OF THE  
MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

JACKSON WOMEN'S HEALTH ORGANIZATION, ET AL.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF TEXAS, ALABAMA,  
ALASKA, ARIZONA, ARKANSAS, FLORIDA,  
GEORGIA, IDAHO, INDIANA, KANSAS, KENTUCKY,  
LOUISIANA, MISSOURI, MONTANA, NEBRASKA,  
NORTH DAKOTA, OHIO, OKLAHOMA, SOUTH  
CAROLINA, SOUTH DAKOTA, TENNESSEE, UTAH,  
WEST VIRGINIA, AND WYOMING AS AMICI CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

KEN PAXTON  
Attorney General of Texas

BRENT WEBSTER  
First Assistant Attorney  
General

JUDD E. STONE II  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*

KYLE D. HIGHFUL  
BETH KLUSMANN  
Assistant Solicitors General

OFFICE OF THE  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)  
Austin, Texas 78711-2548  
Judd.Stone@oag.texas.gov  
(512) 936-1700

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Table of authorities..... II

Interest of amici curiae ..... 1

Introduction and summary of argument..... 2

Argument..... 3

    I. The Court’s erroneous and constantly changing abortion precedent does not warrant *stare decisis* deference. .... 3

        A. *Roe* and *Casey* created and preserved a nonexistent constitutional right. .... 4

            1. The Constitution does not include a right to elective abortion. .... 5

            2. There is no right to elective abortion in the Nation’s history and tradition. .... 7

        B. The Court continues to change the constitutional test. ....10

            1. *Roe* created the trimester test.....10

            2. *Casey* rejected the trimester test in favor of the undue-burden test. ....11

            3. *Whole Woman’s Health* may have introduced a benefits/burdens balancing test. ....13

            4. *June Medical* may have returned to the undue-burden test.....15

        C. The Court’s abortion precedent is unreliable and unworkable.....16

    II. The Court frequently alters other doctrines in abortion cases. ....18

        A. The Court has created multiple abortion-specific rules and exceptions. ....19

II

1. The large-fraction test lowers the burden of proving facial unconstitutionality in abortion cases....19

2. The Court has disregarded the doctrines of severability and res judicata in abortion cases.....21

3. The Court has allowed abortion providers to exercise third-party standing despite conflicts of interest. .23

4. The Court’s abortion exceptionalism has muddled its First Amendment jurisprudence. ....25

5. The Court has declined to give discretion to legislatures crafting abortion laws amid medical uncertainty. ....27

B. The Court’s abortion-specific jurisprudence should be corrected by overruling *Roe* and *Casey*. ....30

III. It is time to revisit and overturn *Roe* and *Casey*. ....31

Conclusion .....33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases:

*Agostini v. Felton*,  
521 U.S. 203 (1997) .....31

*Andino v. Middleton*,  
141 S. Ct. 9 (2020) .....28

### III

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006) .....	21
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Pol. Consultants, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020) .....	21
<i>Box v. Planned Parenthood of Ind. &amp; Ky., Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1780 (2019) .....	32
<i>Bruni v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 141 S. Ct. 578 (2021) .....	27
<i>Carey v. Population Servs. Int’l</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977) .....	6
<i>Citizens United v. F.E.C.</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....	10
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Patel</i> , 576 U.S. 409 (2015) .....	19
<i>Collins v. State of Tex.</i> , 223 U.S. 288 (1912) .....	28
<i>Conn v. Gabbert</i> , 526 U.S. 286 (1999) .....	23
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973) .....	4, 9, 17
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004) .....	24
<i>EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr., P.S.C. v. Friedlander</i> , 978 F.3d 418 (6th Cir. 2020) .....	4, 16
<i>In re Gee</i> , 941 F.3d 153 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	14
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007) .....	1, 6, 7, 13, 14, 28, 29

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980) .....	6
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000) .....	25, 26, 27
<i>Hodgson v. Minnesota</i> , 497 U.S. 417 (1990) .....	12
<i>Hopkins v. Jegley</i> , 968 F.3d 912 (8th Cir. 2020) .....	16
<i>Jackson Women’s Health Org. v. Dobbs</i> , 945 F.3d 265 (5th Cir. 2019), <i>cert. granted in part</i> , No. 19-1392, 2021 WL 1951792 (U.S. May 17, 2021) .....	32
<i>Janus v. State, Cnty. &amp; Mun. Emps.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) .....	9, 16, 18
<i>Jones v. Mississippi</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1307 (2021) .....	30
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 463 U.S. 354 (1983) .....	27
<i>June Med. Servs. LLC v. Gee</i> , 905 F.3d 787 (5th Cir. 2018) .....	15
<i>June Med. Servs. LLC v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997) .....	28
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004) .....	24
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967) .....	6
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994) .....	3

## V

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977) .....	12, 16
<i>Marshall v. United States</i> , 414 U.S. 417 (1974) .....	27
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997) .....	14
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 147 (1979) .....	22
<i>Montejo v. Louisiana</i> , 556 U.S. 778 (2009) .....	31
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991) .....	4, 13
<i>Pierce v. Soc’y of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925) .....	6
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott</i> , 748 F.3d 583 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	22
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ind. &amp; Ky., Inc. v. Box</i> , 949 F.3d 997 (7th Cir. 2019) .....	17
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ind. &amp; Ky., Inc. v. Box</i> , 991 F.3d 740 (7th Cir. 2021) .....	16, 17
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Poe v. Ullman</i> , 367 U.S. 497 (1961) .....	6
<i>Price v. City of Chicago</i> , 915 F.3d 1107 (7th Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 185 (2020) .....	27
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015) .....	26, 27

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>Reprod. Health Servs. v. Strange</i> , No. 17-13561, 2021 WL 2678574 (11th Cir. June 30, 2021).....	4, 16
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952) .....	6
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>S. Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1613 (2020) .....	28
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000) .....	13, 14, 17
<i>Thornburgh v. Am. Coll. of Obstetricians &amp; Gynecologists</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986) .....	18, 30
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987) .....	19, 20
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003) .....	25
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975) .....	23
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997) .....	7, 9
<i>Webster v. Reprod. Health Servs.</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989) .....	12
<i>W. Ala. Women’s Ctr. v. Williamson</i> , 900 F.3d 1310 (11th Cir. 2018), <i>cert. denied</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2606 (2019).....	32, 33
<i>Whole Woman’s Health All. v. Hill</i> , 493 F. Supp. 3d 694 (S.D. Ind. 2020) .....	14

## VII

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Cole</i> , 790 F.3d 563 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	13
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016) .....	<i>passim</i>

### Constitutional Provisions and Statutes:

#### U.S. Const.:

amend. I.....	3, 5, 19, 21, 25, 26, 27
amend. IV.....	5
amend. V.....	5
amend. IX.....	5
amend. XIV.....	5
art. VI, cl. 2.....	10
Ala. Code § 26-23H-4 .....	32
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 36-2159(B).....	32
Ark. Code § 20-16-1304(a) .....	32
Ga. Code § 16-12-141(b).....	32
Idaho Code § 18-8704.....	32
Ind. Code § 16-34-2-1(a)(3).....	32
Iowa Code § 146C.2.....	32
Kan. Stat.:	
§ 65-6723(f).....	32
§ 6724(a) .....	32
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 311.7706(1) .....	32
La. Stat. § 40:1061.1(E) .....	32
Miss. Code § 41-41-137 .....	32
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 188.058(1).....	32
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-3,106 .....	32
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-45.1(a).....	32

## VIII

Statutes—Continued:	Page(s)
N.D. Cent. Code § 14-02.1-05.3(3) .....	32
Ohio Rev. Code § 2919.195(A).....	32
Okla. Stat. tit. 63, § 1-745.5(A) .....	32
S.C. Code § 44-41-680 .....	32
S.D. Codified Laws § 34-23A-70 .....	32
Tenn. Code § 39-15-216.....	32
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 171.203 .....	32
Utah Code § 76-7-302.5.....	32
W. Va. Code:	
§ 4(a) .....	32
§ 16-2M-2(7) .....	32
Miscellaneous:	
1 W. Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England (1765).....	10
18 C. Wright, A. Miller, & E. Cooper, <i>Federal     Practice and Procedure</i> § 4403 (2d ed. 2002).....	22
<i>Hopkins v. Jegley</i> , No. 17-2879 (8th Cir.).....	16
Jamin B. Raskin & Clark L. LeBlanc, <i>Disfavored Speech About Favored Rights:     Hill v. Colorado, the Vanishing Public     Forum and the Need for an Objective     Speech Discrimination Test</i> , 51 Am. U.L. Rev. 179 (2001).....	26

IX

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page(s)
Kaytlin L. Roholt, <i>Give Me Your Tired, Your Poor, Your Pregnant: The Jurisprudence of Abortion Exceptionalism in Garza v. Hargan</i> , 5 Tex. A&M L. Rev. 505 (2018).....	24
Mary Ziegler, <i>The Jurisprudence of Uncertainty: Knowledge, Science, and Abortion</i> , 2018 Wis. L. Rev. 317 (2018) .....	30
Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 25, cmt. b .....	22
Reva Siegel, <i>Reasoning from the Body: A Historical Perspective on Abortion Regulation and Questions of Equal Protection</i> , 44 Stan. L. Rev. 261 (1992).....	7
Skye Gabel, Casey “Versus” Salerno: <i>Determining an Appropriate Standard for Evaluating the Facial Constitutionality of Abortion Statutes</i> , 19 Cardozo L. Rev. 1825 (1998) .....	20
<i>Tulsa Women’s Reprod. Clinic, LLC v. Hunter</i> , No. 118,292 (Okla.) .....	16-17
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Paxton</i> , No. 17-51060 (5th Cir.).....	16
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Young</i> , No. 18-50730 (5th Cir.).....	16
